

P.O. Box 1749 Halifax, Nova Scotia B3J 3A5 Canada

Item No. 11.1

Request for Board of Police Commissioners Consideration						
	Agenda Item (Submitted to Municipal Clerk's Office by Noon Wednesday the week prior to the meeting)		(Submitted Clerk's Offic	to Municipal ce by Noon at rorking day prior	XD	Request from the Floor
Date of Meeting: May 1, 2024						
Subject: 2024 CAPG Award for Excellence in Police Governance						
Motion for Board of Police Commissioners to Consider:						
That the Board of Police Commissioners for the Halifax Regional Municipality:						
1	1. Waive section 15 of Administrative Policy One, requiring a staff report from the Chief either the Chief or Policy Advisor to the Board; and					
2	 Convene to in camera to consider nominations to the 2024 Canadian Association of Police Governance Award for Excellence in Police Governance, in the following "Categories of Excellence": 					
a. Staff Award; b. Director Award; and c. Partnership & Leadership Award.						
Reason: To allow the Board of Police Commissioners an opportunity to consider the call for nominations for the 2024 Canadian Association of Police Governance (CAPG) Award for Excellence in Police Governance. Please see the attached CAPG Call for Nominations including nomination forms.						
Outcome Sought: That the Board of Police Commissioners convene in camera to discuss the matter.						
Commissioner Yemi Akindoju						



CALL FOR NOMINATIONS: 2024 CAPG Award for Excellence in Police Governance - Deadline for submissions: June 1, 2024

Introduced in 2013 by the Canadian Association of Police Governance (CAPG), the CAPG Award for Excellence in Police Governance recognizes and highlights an individual for their significant contributions, commitment, and leadership towards the enhancement of civilian police governance in Canada.

Nominations for the Excellence in Police Governance Award can be submitted by CAPG members in good standing, including members of the Police Boards & Commissions, Committees and Working Groups.

The award has been extended to include the following Categories of Excellence:

- 1. **Staff Award** An individual employed by a police governance body that has devoted their time and efforts to move the mark in police governance
- 2. **Director Award** Past or present director of a police governance board, commission, or advisory committee that has devoted their time and efforts to move the mark in police governance
- 3. **Partnership & Leadership Award** An individual or organization that has provided its time or services to CAPG or to the enhancement of civilian police governance in Canada

CRITERIA

The nominee should demonstrate some or all of the following:

- A passion for the enhancement of police governance
- Consistent effort to work proactively to improve police governance and bring change that will enhance public safety
- Exemplary collaborative leadership
- Shares insights and educates/mentors others on the principles of good governance
- Fosters meaningful relationships based on inclusion, diversity, and representation of views among stakeholders (community, police, government)
- Consistently challenges, inspires or motivates others to a work together
- Shows a high level of integrity and ethical standards
- Values tradition, while encouraging innovation and the courage to pursue a vision for a better future

Nominees must not have received a CAPG award previously, and they cannot be serving as a current CAPG director.

Nomination Requirements

Nominators must be CAPG members currently in good standing, committee members or Board/Commission members and must provide the following:

- Completed award nomination form.
- A brief statement citing the accomplishments that make the nominee deserving of this award.

o Nominations should be specific about the achievements for which the award is proposed. A concise summary of the nominee's achievements is most helpful.

o Accomplishments should be linked to work specific to police governance and the category for which they are being nominated.

• The nomination must be endorsed by at least one letter of support, including one from the board/commission chair or organizational equivalent.

Only complete nominations will be considered.

Recognition:

- Recipient(s) may be recognized at the CAPG Annual Meeting and/or Conference, on our website and social media platforms.
- Recipient(s) and nominating organizations will be notified in advance.

All nominations must be received by 5:00 pm ET on June 1, 2024

Please submit either by fax or email to: Stephen, Executive Director, CAPG Email:

CALL FOR NOMINATIONS STAFF AWARD 2024 CAPG Award for Excellence in Police Governance

Please submit either by email to Stephen Reid, Executive Director Email:

Deadline for submissions: June 1, 2024

Nominee

Staff Award - An individual employed by a police governance body that has devoted their time and efforts to move the mark in police governance.

Name:

Name of Organization:

Phone #

Email:

Nominated by:

Name of Organization:

Main Contact Name:

Phone #

Email:

Supporting documents:

At least one (1) letter of support, including one from the organization Chair or equivalent

A statement citing the accomplishments that make the nominee deserving of the award

Please give a brief overview of why you are nominating this person

CALL FOR NOMINATIONS DIRECTOR AWARD 2024 CAPG Award for Excellence in Police Governance

Please submit by email to <u>Stephen Reid</u>, Executive Director Email:

Deadline for submissions: June 1, 2024

Nominee

Director Award - Past or present director of a police governance board, commission, or advisory committee that has devoted their time and efforts to move the mark in police governance

Name:

Name of Organization:

Phone #

Email:

Nominated by:

Name of Organization:

Main Contact Name:

Phone #

Email:

Supporting documents:

At least one (1) letter of support, including one from the organization Chair or equivalent

A statement citing the accomplishments that make the nominee deserving of the award

Please give a brief overview of why you are nominating this person

CALL FOR NOMINATIONS

PARTNERSHIP & LEADERSHIP AWARD

2024 CAPG Award for Excellence in Police Governance

Please submit either by email to Stephen, Executive Director Email:

Deadline for submissions: June 1, 2024

<u>Nominee</u>

Partnership & Leadership Award - An individual or organization that has provided its time or services to CAPG or to the enhancement of civilian police governance in Canada

Name:

Name of Organization:

Phone #

Email:

Nominated by:

Name of Organization:

Main Contact Name:

Phone #

Email:

Supporting documents:

At least one (1) letter of support, including one from the organization Chair or equivalent

A statement citing the accomplishments that make the nominee deserving of the award

Please give a brief overview of why you are nominating this person